informed that a total of 250,000 TL in donations and aid was made by our Company in the 
2024 operating period. 

It was decided by majority vote with 154,998,699.966 TL in favor and 250,166 TL against 
against, that the donations and aid to be made in 2025 will be determined up to a maximum of 
2,500,000 TL (Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Turkish Liras) to the Ministry of National 
Education, schools affiliated to the Ministry of National Education, educational institutions, 
university dormitories and institutions and organizations that can legally make donations and 
aid. 

14) In accordance with the fourteenth item of the agenda;